

No. 22-4489

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

OKELLO T. CHATRIE,
Defendant/Appellant.

**On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
Richmond Division (The Hon. M. Hannah Lauck)**

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

MICHAEL W. PRICE
**National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers**
**Litigation Director, Fourth
Amendment Center**
1660 L Street NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 465-7615
mprice@nacdl.org

GEREMY C. KAMENS
Federal Public Defender

Laura J. Koenig
Assistant Federal Public Defender
701 East Broad Street, Suite 3600
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 565-0800
laura_koenig@fd.org

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Background	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition	6
I. The Privacy of Location History Data and the Constitutionality of Geofence Warrants Are Questions of Exceptional Importance	6
A. Geofence Warrants Present Novel Issues of Far-Reaching Importance	6
B. The Panel Majority Opinion Sows Confusion	9
II. The Panel Majority Opinion Conflicts With <i>Carpenter</i> , <i>Leaders</i> , and <i>Smith</i>	10
A. The Panel Majority Opinion Mechanically Applies the Third-Party Doctrine and Conflicts With <i>Carpenter</i>	10
B. The Panel Majority Opinion Conflicts With <i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle</i>	15
C. The Panel Majority Opinion Conflicts with the Fifth Circuit	17
Conclusion	18
Request for Rebriefing	18
Certificate of Compliance	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018)	passim
<i>In re Search of Information that is Stored at the Premises Controlled by Google</i> , 579 F.Supp.3d 62 (D.D.C. 2021)	9
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Baltimore Police Dep’t</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021).....	2, 10, 15, 16, 17
<i>People v. Seymour</i> , 536 P.3d 1260 (Colo. 2023)	8
<i>United States v. Easterday</i> , No. CR-22-404, 2024 WL 195828 (D.D.C. Jan. 18, 2024).....	9
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	7, 17
<i>United States v. Kirkendoll</i> , No. 1:22-CR-00361, 2024 WL 1016049 (D.N.M. Mar. 8, 2024)	9
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	12, 14
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Rhine</i> , 652 F.Supp.3d 38 (D.D.C. 2023).....	9
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , No. 23-60321, 2024 WL 3738050 (5th Cir. Aug. 9, 2024).....	passim
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , No. CR-419-149, 2023 WL 6566521 (S.D. Ga. May 25, 2023).....	9

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1).....	1
-------------------------------	---

No. 22-4489
